# FARMINGTON BOARD OF SELECTMEN Tuesday, March 8, 2022

The conduct of the meeting included remote access by telephonic, video, and electronic means. The public could attend in person or by viewing the live stream at <a href="http://mtbluetv.org/program-live-stream-farmington-selectmen.html">http://mtbluetv.org/program-live-stream-farmington-selectmen.html</a> or Facebook at <a href="https://www.facebook.com/MBTV11">https://www.facebook.com/MBTV11</a>/ or calling 778-5874.

Chairman Matthew Smith called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M. with the following members present: Stephan Bunker, Michael Fogg, and Scott Landry. Joshua Bell was unable to attend. Town Manager Christian Waller, Executive Assistant Nancy Martin, Fire Deputy Chief/Town Budget Committee Chair Clyde Ross, Board of Appeals and Board of Assessment Review Member Dennis O'Neil, MBTV Camera Operator Tom Martin, and members of the press and public were also present. Members of the press and public participated remotely as authorized by PL 209, c.617.

### **ITEM 1: Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag**

Chairman Matthew Smith led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

# ITEM 2: To hold a Public Hearing for the following application for a marijuana business permit/license:

Charles Crandall 21-MJ-07 361 Wilton Road/U34-8B-GP Transfer of License

#### Chairman Matthew Smith opened the Public Hearing under Item 2 at 6:32 P.M.

Blue Sky Lab, LLC Owners Chad Crandall and Jacob Daku were present and answered Selectmen's questions. Mr. Crandall stated this is a transfer of an adult-use license from Biome Dome LLC to Blue Sky Lab, LLC. Scott Landry asked how many licenses Blue Sky Lab, LLC had; Mr. Daku stated they were working on obtaining ten licenses. Mr. Crandall reported the State required an assortment of licenses: tobacco distributor, tobacco retailer, liquor, manufacturing, etc.

Chairman Matthew Smith closed the Public Hearing under Item 2 at 6:33 P.M.

Stephan Bunker moved to approve the application for Charles Crandall: 21-MJ-07, adult-use marijuana license; Michael Fogg seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

ITEM 3: To consider the application of Troy D. Luther, Sr. to serve on the Conservation Commission as an Associate Member for a one-year term

Christian Waller provided copies of Troy Luther's application.

Michael Fogg moved to appoint Troy D. Luther, Sr. as an Associate Member on the Conservation Commission for a one-year term; Stephan Bunker seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

ITEM 4: To consider the application of Troy D. Luther, Sr. to serve on the Planning Board as an Alternate Member for a one-year term

Scott Landry asked if Mr. Luther was a registered voter in Farmington. Matthew Smith stated he was not, but he pays property taxes and lives here full-time.

Stephan Bunker moved to appoint Troy D. Luther, Sr. as an Alternate Member on the Planning Board for a one-year term; Michael Fogg seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

ITEM 5: To consider the application of Troy D. Luther, Sr. to serve on the Recreation Committee for a three-year term

Matthew Smith moved to appoint Troy D. Luther, Sr. as a member on the Recreation Committee for a three-year term; Stephan Bunker seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

Matthew Smith thanked Mr. Luther for volunteering to be on three boards.

ITEM 6: To Approve the Minutes of February 22, 2022, February 24, 2022, and March 2, 2022

Scott Landry moved to approve the minutes of February 22, 2022, February 24, 2022, and March 2, 2022; Stephan Bunker seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

## **ITEM 7: To Discuss Other Business**

**A.**) Christian Waller asked the Select Board to sign two copies of the 2022 Warrant. The Selectmen signed the warrants.

There being no further business to come before the Board, Scott Landry moved to adjourn at 6:39 P.M.; Stephan Bunker seconded.

VOTE AFFIRMATIVE 4 ABSENT 1 MOTION CARRIED (Bell)

Minutes respectfully submitted by Nancy L. Martin.

Michael J. Fogg - Secretary